
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXL – NO. 16
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 19, 2014

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

GALLANT, Wayne Joseph	 Beverley Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Piusville			   334 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
April 19, 2014 (16-29)*

MacPHERSON, Dorothy Jean	 Gary Lloyd MacPherson	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Wiltshire	 Deryl Blaine MacPherson (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2014 (16-29)*

McNAMARA, Eileen Elizabeth	 Margaret Catherine Hagen (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2014 (16-29)*

VAN DER VELDEN, Johanna	 Tony van der Velden	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Edward van der Velden (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 19, 2014 (16-29)*

GALLANT, Leo Adrian	 Andrew K. Gallant (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Souris			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2014 (16-29)*

WEBB, Beryl Constance	 Mark L. Gallant, 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Savage Harbour		  Public Trustee (AD.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 19, 2014 (16-29)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

372	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

D’AMOUR, Therese	 Madeleine McKay	 McLellan Brennan
O’Leary	 Erin McKay	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE	 Cory McKay (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
April 12, 2014 (15-28)

DUNCAN, Olive Pearl	 Margaret D. Duncan-Swan (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2014 (15-28)

MARTIN, Frederick	 Raymond Albrecht (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Belfast			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 12, 2014 (15-28)

LEAVITT, Florence	 Michelle Kim, Public Guardian	 Cox & Palmer
Arnprior, ON		  and Trustee (AD.)	 334 Church Street
April 12, 2014 (15-28)	 Toronto, Ontario	 Alberton, PE 

BELL, Alden Lea	 Bruce Bell (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Kensington			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 5, 2014 (14-27)

DOUCETTE, Shirley Mae	 Anne Marie Doucette	 E. W. Scott Dickieson 
Charlottetown	 Joseph Leslie Doucette (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2014 (14-27)

STORDY, Roberta Margaret	 Lowell C. Oakes (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Crapaud			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
April 5, 2014 (14-27)

DUFFY, Moira Ellin	 Brian William Gough (AD.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Stratford			   513B North River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2014 (14-27)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  373

McINNIS, James Sean	 Tracy Lee McInnis (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   97 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2014 (14-27)

SHARKEY, Robert William	 Frances Sharkey (AD.)	 Campbell Stewart
Summerside			   137 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
April 5, 2014 (14-27)

CAMPBELL, Eileen B. 	 Gerald C. Campbell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   82 Summer Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

HENNESSEY, Aletha Laura	 Michael F. Hennessey (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

MacLEOD, Harold Sinclair	 Margaret Campion	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Ernest MacLeod (EX.)	 4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

McKINNON, Mary Irene	 Raymond Gerard McKinnon (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Summerside			   25 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

McQUAID, Ellen Mary Geneva	 Randy McQuaid	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Diane McQuaid (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

STEWART, Marguerite Lucy	 Pamela J. Ladell	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Robert W. Stewart (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

MacDONALD, Annie Katherine	 Keith D. MacDonald (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague, PE			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE 
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

SMALLWOOD, William H. 	 Wilma Shea (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Bunbury			   119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 29, 2014 (13-26)

BECKER, Agatha	 J. Scott MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

CLEMENTS, Gilbert	 Wilma Clements	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Robert Clements	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 David Clements (EX.)	 Montague, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

GRAHAM, Mary Edith	 Joann Smith (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside, PE			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

LONG, Edith V. 	 W. Roger Long	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 J. Alan Long	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Darlene E. McLane (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

MacCORMAC, Allan Francis	 Donna Ruth MacCormac (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Grand Tracadie			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

MANNING, Marion J. 	 James E. Manning (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Foxborough			   57 Water Street
Norfolk County			   Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, US
March 22, 2014 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  375

MUISE, Mary Marina	 Michael Joseph Muise (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

WELLS, Velda Anne	 Marilyn Oatway	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Marvyn Wells (EX.)	 334 Church Street
Queens Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

DEAGLE, Elmer David	 Dianne Carol Deagle (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Souris			   134 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

DOLLAR, Miriam Elizabeth	 Enid Dollar (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 22, 2014 (12-25)

CAMERON, David “Buddy”	 Trudy Marie Cameron (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 George			   82 Summer Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

CHAISSON, Joseph Leo	 M. Ann Schurman (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Tignish			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

DEACON, Florence Campbell	 Florence Martha Deacon (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

DEVINE, Mary Eileen	 Kim M. Devine	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Lori E. Devine (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

376	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

DYMENT, Ada Gertrude	 Norma J. Johnston (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

GALLANT, Isidore	 Marcia Cahill	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Isadore Gallant)	 Alvin Gallant (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

HENNESSEY, H. Raymond	 Pamela Gail Ing	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford	 Timothy Earl Hennessey (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

HENNESSEY, Shirley Davison	 Pamela Gail Ing	 HBC Law Corporation
Stratford	 Timothy Earl Hennessey (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

HUME, William David	 Catherine W. MacPhail (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   51 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

LING, David Ernest	 Edith Jean Ling (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
North Winsloe			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

MacLEAN, James Wilfred	 Clifford MacLean (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cardigan			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

McNEILL, Monica Mary	 Gertrude Trainor (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  377

HUTCHINSON, Stanley	 Bernetta Hutchinson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Ellerslie			   119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

LEBLANC, Mae	 The Public Trustee of the 	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as May		  Province of Prince Edward 	 119 Queen Street
	 Martha MacDonald)		  Island (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Georgetown
Kings Co., PE
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

SOWDEN, Roberta Joan	 Lorraine Lynne Chandler (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE 
March 15, 2014 (11-24)

ARSENAULT, Valmore J. 	 Sharon Doyle	 McLellan Brennan
Alberton, PE	 William Arsenault (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

CAIRNS, M. Jeanne	 Don Cairns (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   15 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

CAMPBELL, Ruby Ellen	 Kathryn Doughart	 Key Murray Law
Clinton	 Jason Silliker (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

FRASER, Faye Josephine	 Darryl Fraser	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Larry Fraser (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

McEWEN, Yvonne	 Harold Blaine McEwen (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Pembroke, ON			   105 Kent Street
March 8, 2014 (10-23)			   Charlottetown, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

378	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

SAGE, Mary Isobel	 Roberta Mary MacRae	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Kevin MacRae (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

WOOD, Collins	 Wilma Shea (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Stratford			   119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

GREER, Stanley Alexander	 M. Estelle Theriault, Q.C.	 Campbell Lea
Halifax, NS		  Public Trustee (AD.)	 137 Queen Street
March 8, 2014 (10-23)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacDONALD, Francis Howard	 Ernest MacDonald (AD.)		  Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Bayfield			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
March 8, 2014 (10-23)

JENKINS, Eileen Pearl	 Debra Ann McAloney (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford			   15 Queens Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2014 (9-22)

MacEACHERN, Elizabeth	 Norman L. Cairns (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud			   65 Queen Street
(formerly of New Argyle)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 1, 2014 (9-22)

WHITLOCK, Sandy David	 Jason Whitlock	 Campbell Lea
Greenvale	 Sandra Jorgensen (EX.)	 15 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 1, 2014 (9-22)

MacDONALD, Newman John	 Everett Dunphy (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Orwell			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  379

MacLENNAN, Wanda D. K. 	 Sherry MacLeod	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Sandi King	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE	 Glanda Frizzell (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

MacWILLIAMS, Marion Adelaide	 Mona Faye Willis	 McLellan Brennan
Crapaud	 Erna Dawn Cullen (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

McGLINCHEY, Nora Hannah	 Helen Doucette (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown			   25 Queen Street
(formerly of Milton)			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

MUSIAL-SAROUFIM, Maria	 Demetra Saroufim (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Grayzna			   119 Queen Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

PINEAU, Charles Alfred	 John Fulton Pierce (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
North Rustico			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

GILLESPIE, Eric Bloyce Ayers	 Mark Gallant,	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Public Trustee and	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Official Guardian (AD.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

LECLAIR, George Joseph	 Robert Joseph Leclair (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2014 (8-21)

ARSENAULT, Leonce Joseph	 Mark DesRoches	 McLellan Brennan
Richmond RR1	 Raymond Arsenault	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE	 Peter Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

380	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

BOATES, M. Kathleen	 William E. Bishop (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Summerside			   14 Great George Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)

DOUCETTE, Marie Rejeanne	 Joseph Gerard Doucette (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Tignish			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)

HUGHES, Norman	 Brent Norman Hughes (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 (aka Norman Guthrie Hughes)			   65 Grafton Street
Markham, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)

LeCLAIR, Phyllis Gertrude	 Thelma Acorn (EX.)	 Stewart 
McKelvey Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)

MacAULAY, William B. 	 Larry William MacAulay (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)

MacMILLAN, Bonnie	 Heather Ann Craig	 Stewart McKelvey
Halifax, NS	 Neil Roderick MacMillan (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
February 15, 2014 (7-20)			   Charlottetown, PE

ROGERS, Janet Louise	 Daniel MacGuigan (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 15, 2014 (7-20)

COADY, Dr. Kevin Andrew	 Joyce Margaret Coady (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Prattville, Autauga County			   97 Queen Street
Alabama, US			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

DIVER, Jean Theresa	 Marion R. Curley (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kensington			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  381

O’HANLEY, Francis Earl	 Leonard O’Hanley (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Monticello			   513B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

FAY, Judity Carroll	 Barbara Judith Edna Fay (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

GAGNE, Caroline Marie Marjelaine	 Denis Jacques (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tyne Valley			   82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 8, 2014 (6-19)

FRASER, Alexander J. 	 Bernadette “Betty” Power (EX.)	 Collins & Associates
Charlottetown			   134 Kent Street, Suite 200
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

MacDONALD, Vernon	 Justin MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Vernon			   82 Summer Street
	 Patrick MacDonald)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

MUTCH, J. Keith	 Lloyd B. Parker (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

WALL, Violet S. 	 Kelly G. Helmstetter	 Cox & Palmer
239 Foxchase Way	 Tara L. Burkett (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Crestview, FL			   Charlottetown, PE
USA
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

WILSON, Margaret Helen	 James Walter Bryenton (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown			   57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

382	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

FRASER, Georgie Anna	 Roger Wightman (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

SOMERS, Allan Boyd	 Allan B. Somers (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Cornwall			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2014 (5-18)

CARSON, Lillian May	 Deborah Lynn Carson (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, Q.C.
Summerside			   26 Bayside Rd.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

CURRIE, Harley D. 	 M. Merina Currie (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Fairview			   137 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

LATIMER, Linda	 William Braverman (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stanhope			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

MYERS, Priscilla Harriet	 Edith Nicholson	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud	 Jeanette Barlow (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

WAUGH, Arnold Muttart	 Barbara Ada Waugh (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

DONOVAN, Eric Thomas	 Lisa Donovan (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Hazelbrook			   57 Water St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  383

MacLEAN, Sean Christopher	 Mark Gallant, Public Trustee (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray Harbour			   65 Grafton St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2014 (4-17)

ANNEAR, Thomas Montague	 Doris Helen Annear (EX.)	 Key Murray
Silvercreek Way			   119 Queen Street
Calgary, AB			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

ARSENAULT, Bernard Ralph	 Joseph Austin Gallant (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Garry (also known as 			   82 Summer St.
	 Bernard Ralph Arsenault)			   Summerside, PE
Summerside
Prince Co., PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

BEATON, John James Ernest	 James Ernest Beaton	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Linda Ann MacPhail (EX.)	 15 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

COOK, Helen J. 	 Kim J. MacDonald-Distasio (EX.)	 Peter E. Belliveau
Amherst, NS			   P.O. Box
January 18, 2014 (3-16)			   Amherst, NS 

GOOD, Lettie Dorothy	 John W. M. Potter	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Boyd Good (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

JOHNSON, David William McNair	 MD Private Trust Company	 Stewart McKelvey
Enfield, NS	 Richard William Hoare 	 65 Grafton St.
January 18, 2014 (3-16)		  Johnson (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE

MacINTYRE, Janet Beaton	 Mark Preston MacIntyre (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

384	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

MacLEOD, Olive	 Betty Pollard	 Cox & Palmer
Montague	 Jamie Richards (EX.)	 4A Riverside
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

MIDGLEY, Dr. Robert Dobson	 Janet Elizabeth Midgley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

SCHURMAN, James Horatio	 Joyce MacIntosh (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

CHAMPION, William Herbert	 Michelle Kim, Trust Officer (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Alberton			   37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

DOUCETTE, Philip Joseph	 Mary Marlene Doucette (AD.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
Miscouche			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

DUFFY, Brian James	 Amanda Marie Duffy (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2014 (3-16)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  385

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated April 8, 2014.

EC2014-235

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT
ACTING COMPTROLLER

DOUGLAS CARR
APPOINTMENT

(APPROVED)

Pursuant to SECTION 14.03 of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-9 Council 
appointed Douglas Carr of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island as Acting Comptroller, effective April 
14, 2014. 

Signed,

Stephen C. MacLean
Clerk of the Executive Council

16



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

386	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

101743 P.E.I. INC. 
100123 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
100123 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 March 31, 2014

100578 P.E.I. INC.
NORTHCOM INC.
Amalgamating companies
NORTHCOM INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 01, 2014

B.E.F. INC.
FITZ 27 INC.
Amalgamating companies
FITZ 27 INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 02, 2014

101406 P.E.I. INC.
HILCHIE HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating companies
101406 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 01, 2014

KINGS AUTO PARTS LTD.
KINGS AUTO PARTS & SERVICE LTD.
K.M.T. AUTO MART LTD.
Amalgamating companies
KINGS AUTO PARTS & SERVICE LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 08, 2014

BLUE AND RED INC.
101528 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
BLUE AND RED INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 April 01, 2014
16

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following corporation has 
changed its corporate name:

Former Name	 AEROSPACE ASSOCIATION 
		  OF PRINCE EDWARD 
		  ISLAND INC.
New Name	 AEROSPACE AND DEFENCE 
		  ASSOCIATION OF PRINCE 
		  EDWARD ISLAND INC.
Effective Date:		 April 04, 2014

Former Name	 101662 P.E.I. INC.
New Name	 ANGEL KEEPERS EARLY 
		  LEARNING CENTRE LTD.
Effective Date:		 April 09, 2014

Former Name	 INTERNATIONAL 
		  ENTERPRISES LIMITED
New Name	 BJ TRADING & 
		  MARKETING INC.
Effective Date:		 March 31, 2014

Former Name	 BJ TRADING AND 
		  MARKETING INC.
New Name	 BJK TRADING INC.
Effective Date:		 March 31, 2014

Former Name	 101437 P.E.I. INC.
New Name	 DIAMONDALE FARMS INC.
Effective Date:		 March 31, 2014
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 GESTION PRIVÉE DE 
	 PORTEFEUILLE CIBC
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  387

Name:	 CIBC PRIVATE INVESTMENT 
	 COUNSEL
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 EA CANADA
Owner:	CMN GLOBAL INC.
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 EUROP ASSISTANCE CANADA
Owner:	CMN GLOBAL INC.
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 BLUE MUSSEL CAFÉ
Owner:	PERIWINKLE ENTERPRISES INC.
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 ZOETIS CANADA
Owner:	ZOETIS CANADA INC.
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 ANGEL KEEPERS EARLY 
	 LEARNING CENTRE
Owner:	Leah  Newberry
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2014

Name:	 SYNERGY FITNESS & NUTRITION
Owner:	Bethany  Vessey
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2014

Name:	 W & H TRADING AND 
	 TECHNOLOGY
Owner:	Yanmin  Du
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2014
16

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 101565 P.E.I. INC.
	 52 Trans Canada Highway
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 101757 P.E.I. INC.
	 6 Ellis Road, Apt. #1
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8N4
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2014

Name:	 101758 P.E.I. INC.
	 5592 Route 13
	 Hunter River R.R. 2, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 101761 P.E.I. INC.
	 5459 Route 12
	 New Glasgow, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 April 14, 2014

Name:	 101763 P.E.I. INC.
	 138 St. Peter’s Road
	 Box 20063
	 Sherwood, PE C1A 9E3
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 AMBER HOLDING INC.
	 5 Wedge Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4G2
Incorporation Date:	 March 31, 2014

Name:	 AVALON VINCENT HOLDINGS INC.
	 44 Donald Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z5
Incorporation Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 BASS COVE LTD.
	 20 Great George Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4J6
Incorporation Date:	 April 03, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

388	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

Name:	 CONGRECAR HOLDING INC.
	 119 Kelly Drive
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5G2
Incorporation Date:	 March 31, 2014

Name:	 DR. MATT SHAFFNER INC.
	 48 Battery Point Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2K7
Incorporation Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 DR. PAUL D. YOUNG 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 Box 429, 15 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 FIVE STAR LOBSTER INC.
	 1077 Route 2
	 Box 3221, Hardy’s Channel
	 Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Incorporation Date:	 April 08, 2014

Name:	 GALA ELECTRICAL & HEAT 
	 PUMPS INC.
	 17 Andi-Lee Court
	 Pleasant Grove, PE C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2014

Name:	 K. L. FEINDEL HOLDINGS LTD.
	 c/o Vista Financial Services Inc., Suite 7
	 33 Trans Canada Highway
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H8
Incorporation Date:	 April 14, 2014

Name:	 ROSEVILLE/MIMINEGASH 
	 WATERSHEDS INC.
	 2360 O’Halloran Rd.
	 Bloomfield R.R.#2, PE C0B 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 April 14, 2014

Name:	 SOURIS LIVE INC.
	 1260 Rte 2 Rollo Bay
	 P. O. Box 302
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 W & H TRADING AND 
	 TECHNOLOGY INC.
	 60 Nicholas Lane, Apt. 8
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0J5
Incorporation Date:	 April 07, 2014

Name:	 WEST POINT & AREA 
	 WATERSHEDS INC.
	 3100 Rte #14
	 R.R.#2
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:	 April 14, 2014
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have 
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name:		  AURUM CERAMIC DENTAL 
		  LABORATORIES (PEI) INC.
Purpose	 To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:		  DR. LEE-ANNE BARRETT INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:		  QUEENS COUNTY 
		  CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Purpose	 To change and/or increase the 
		  authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:		  SUMMERSIDE PHYSIOTHERAPY 
		  CLINIC LIMITED
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 02, 2014
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 BEACH MEMORIES
Owner:	YULSUREX INC.
	 1499 de Chambly
	 Montreal, PQ H1W 3H5
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  389

Name:	 THE SHOE COMPANY
Owner:	TOWN SHOES LIMITED
	 44 Kodiak Crescent
	 Downsview, ON M3J 3G5
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2014

Name:	 ADAMA
Owner:	MAKHTESHIM AGAN OF NORTH 
	 AMERICA (CANADA), LTD.
	 179 McDermot Avenue, Suite 302
	 Winnipeg, MB R3P 1X6
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 ADAMA CANADA
Owner:	MAKHTESHIM AGAN OF NORTH 
	 AMERICA (CANADA), LTD.
	 179 McDermot Avenue, Suite 302
	 Winnipeg, MB R3P 0X6
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 CIBC PRIVATE INVESTMENT 
	 COUNSEL
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
	 199 Bay Street
	 Commerce Court West, 44th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A2
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 GESTION PRIVÉE DE 
	 PORTEFEUILLE CIBC
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
	 199 Bay Street
	 Commerce Court West, 44th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A2
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT 
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
	 199 Bay Street
	 Commerce Court West, 44th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A2
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC
Owner:	CIBC ASSET MANAGEMENT INC./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS CIBC INC.
	 199 Bay Street
	 Commerce Court West, 44th Floor
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A2
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 HUNTER MCCORQUODALE
Owner:	JONES BROWN INC.
	 480 University Avenue
	 Suite 1100
	 Toronto, ON M5G 1V2
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2014

Name:	 ST. FELIX GOLF COURSE
Owner:	TIGNISH INITIATIVE 
	 CORPORATION
	 P. O. Box 398
	 100 School Street
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2014

Name:	 SOURIS SHOW HALL
Owner:	THE KIER GALLERY 
	 INCORPORATED
	 27 Hopeton Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1G2
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 THE JOHN BROWN RICHMOND 
	 STREET GRILLE
Owner:	RED ISLAND HOSPITALITY 
	 GROUP INC.
	 185 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1P1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 JOHN A’S CLASSIC HERITAGE 
	 GRILLE
Owner:	RED ISLAND HOSPITALITY 
	 GROUP INC.
	 185 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1P1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 THE ISLAND ROCK CAFE
Owner:	RED ISLAND HOSPITALITY 
	 GROUP INC.
	 185 Kent Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1P1
Registration Date:	 April 11, 2014

Name:	 SYNERGY FITNESS & NUTRITION
Owner:	101745 P.E.I. Inc.
	 141 Mount Edward Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5T3
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

390	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

Name:	 APRIL’S ALTERATIONS & CUSTOM 
	 QUILTING FOREVER IN YOUR 
	 HEART KEEPSAKES
Owner:	April Gallant
	 4162 Rte 11
	 St. Nicholas Rd
	 Miscouche, PE C0B 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2014

Name:	 ARBING DRYWALL
Owner:	Chris Arbing
	 61-I Burns Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2G5
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2014

Name:	 AWESOME EXTERIORS
Owner:	Graham F. Christofferson
	 6235 R.R.1, Rte 3
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 BENET DAVETIAN LIFE 
	 COACHING SYSTEMS
Owner:	Benet Davetian
	 204 - 13 Haviland Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3S7
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2014

Name:	 BLUE MUSSEL CAFE
Owner:	Steven Murphy
	 11 Heber Down Crescent
	 Whitby, ON L1M 0J7
Owner:	Christine McQuaid
	 11 Heber Down Crescent
	 Whitby, ON L1M 0J7
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 COAST TO COAST APPAREL
Owner:	Chace Elliott
	 246 Walker Avenue
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5P2
Owner:	Cameron MacMurdo
	 246 Walker Ave.
	 Summerside , PE C1N 5P2
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2014

Name:	 DAVID ROBERTSON INSTALL
Owner:	David Robertson
	 428 John Beer Dr.
	 P. O. Box 1125
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 14, 2014

Name:	 DAVIES CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Jordan Davies
	 836 Crooked Creek Road
	 Wheatley River, PE C1E 0M4
Owner:	Michael Davies
	 836 Crooked Creek Road
	 Wheatley River, PE C1E 0M4
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 DK#PLAY
Owner:	KeriLee M. MacLeod
	 224 Greek River Rd.
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Dreea MacKinnon
	 187 Brians Rd
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 March 25, 2014

Name:	 GENERATIONS FINANCIAL 
	 GROUP
Owner:	Justin Richard
	 30 Churchill Ave
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Y9
Owner:	Zachary Murphy
	 33 Trailsview Dr.
	 P. O. Box 199
	 Winsloe, PE C1E 17Z
Owner:	Daniel Martens
	 4432 Murray Harbour Road
	 Belfast R.R., PE C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2014

Name:	 GIFTWORTHY
Owner:	Sherri Davis
	 7 Pembroke Cres.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0J2
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2014

Name:	 HMHY CONSULTING
Owner:	Shaoying Ma
	 55 Ducks Landing, Unit 9
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2X8
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 ISLAND IMPACT MIXED MARTIAL 
	 ARTS
Owner:	Richard Arsenault
	 46 Cedar St., #5
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3P5
Owner:	Courtney Arsenault
	 46 Cedar St., #5
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3P5
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  391

Name:	 ISLAND MOBILE MECHANIC
Owner:	Miles Troy Campbell
	 1003 Strathcona Road
	 St. Peters Bay, PE C0A 2A0
Registration Date:	 April 07, 2014

Name:	 MZ TRADING
Owner:	MD. Miraz Bin Zaman
	 2-231 Cumberland Street
 	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5C8
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2014

Name:	 PEI BURGER LOVE
Owner:	Melody Dover
	 87 Pownal Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3W4
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 PEI PEDICAB
Owner:	Joshua Kyle Coles
	 13 Marion Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B  2A4
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2014

Name:	 PHO HUNG
Owner:	Bach Tuyet Nguyen
	 477 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4G6
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 PURELY PARANORMAL PRESS
Owner:	Patricia Lea Larsen
	 1283 Pownal Road
	 Rte 26
	 Alexandra, PE C1B 0P7
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 RB MAC INVESTIGATIONS
Owner:	Robert Bruce MacDonald
	 11 Second Street
	 Dartmouth, NS B2X 1W6
Registration Date:	 April 08, 2014

Name:	 RED MUD MARINE
Owner:	A.J. MacSwain
	 161 Douglas Station Rd.
	 P. O. Box 56
	 Canovoy, PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2014

Name:	 RICE CONSTRUCTION & 
	 RENOVATION
Owner:	Nathaniel  Rice

	 1491 South Melville Road
	 Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 ROBISON WATER SERVICES
Owner:	Alan Michael Robison
	 7 Robison Road
	 Box 22007
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 9J2
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2014

Name:	 SMOOCHZ
Owner:	Vicky Willson
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2014

Name:	 TINTENFLECK STUDIO
Owner:	Linda L. Shukri
	 19 Fredericton Station Road
	 R.R. #4
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 09, 2014

Name:	 WHY KNOT GIT R DUN 
	 ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Phillip  MacLeod
	 224 Greek River Road
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Dean  Livingstone
	 1218 Gladstone Road
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	P. Kent   Clements
	 4690 Cape Bear Road
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Clarence B. White
	 1015 Dover Road
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Bradley  MacKay
	 1410 Gladstone Road
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Jeffrey Robert White
	 7371 Point Pleasant Road
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Owner:	Richard William White
	 3111 Peters Road
	 Glen William
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Owner:	Curtis Merrill Butler
	 1415 Peters Road
	 R R # 4
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2014



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

392	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 19, 2014

Name:	 WIRE (WOMEN IN RECOVERY 
	 EVERYWHERE)
Owner:	Patricia Doiron
	 11 Sydney Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1G1
Registration Date:	 April 10, 2014

Name:	 YACON CANADA
Owner:	Kevin Lloyd
	 319 Birkallum Dr.
	 Mermaid, PE C1B 0T8
Registration Date:	 March 28, 2014
16

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 ISLAND NOVELTY CO. LTD.
Effective Date:	 April 11, 2014
16

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXL – NO. 16

April 19, 2014

APPOINTMENT
Financial Administration Act
Acting Comptroller
	 Carr, Douglas...............................................385

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gallant, Leo Adrian.......................................371
Webb, Beryl Constance.................................371

Executors’ Notices
Gallant, Wayne Joseph..................................371
MacPherson, Dorothy Jean...........................371
McNamara, Eileen Elizabeth........................371
van der Velden, Johanna...............................371

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
100123 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386
100578 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386
101406 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386

101528 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386
101743 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386
B.E.F. Inc. ....................................................386
Blue and Red Inc. .........................................386
FITZ 27 Inc. .................................................386
Hilchie Holdings Ltd. ...................................386
K.M.T. Auto Mart Ltd. .................................386
Kings Auto Parts & Service Ltd. ..................386
Kings Auto Parts Ltd. ...................................386
Northcom Inc. ..............................................386

Change of Corporate Name
101437 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386
101662 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................386
Aerospace and Defence Association of 
Prince Edward Island Inc. ............................386
Aerospace Association of Prince Edward 
Island Inc. .....................................................386
Angel Keepers Early Learning Centre Ltd. ...386
BJ Trading & Marketing Inc. .......................386
BJ Trading And Marketing Inc. ...................386
BJK Trading Inc. ..........................................386
Diamondale Farms Inc. ................................386
International Enterprises Limited.................386

Granting Letters Patent
101565 P.E.I. Inc...........................................387
101757 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................387
101758 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................387
101761 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................387
101763 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................387
Amber Holding Inc. .....................................387
Avalon Vincent Holdings Inc. ......................387
Bass Cove Ltd. .............................................387
Congrecar Holding Inc. ................................388
Dr. Matt Shaffner Inc. ..................................388
Dr. Paul D. Young Professional 
Corporation...................................................388
Five Star Lobster Inc. ...................................388
Gala Electrical & Heat Pumps Inc. ..............388
K. L. Feindel Holdings Ltd. .........................388
Roseville/Miminegash Watersheds Inc. .......388
Souris Live Inc. ............................................388
W & H Trading and Technology Inc. ...........388
West Point & Area Watersheds Inc. .............388

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Aurum Ceramic Dental Laboratories 
(PEI) Inc. ......................................................388
Dr. Lee-Anne Barrett Inc. ............................388
Queens County Construction Ltd. ................388
Summerside Physiotherapy Clinic Limited....388



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

April 19, 2014	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  393

Revived Companies
Island Novelty Co. Ltd. ................................392

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Angel Keepers Early Learning Centre..........387
Blue Mussel Café..........................................387
CIBC Asset Management..............................387
CIBC Private Investment Counsel................387
EA Canada....................................................387
Europ Assistance Canada..............................387
Gestion d’Actifs CIBC..................................387
Gestion Privée de Portefeuille CIBC............386
Synergy Fitness & Nutrition.........................387
W & H Trading and Technology...................387
Zoetis Canada................................................387

Registrations
Adama...........................................................389
Adama Canada..............................................389
April’s Alterations & Custom Quilting 
Forever In Your Heart Keepsakes.................390
Arbing Drywall.............................................390
Awesome Exteriors.......................................390
Beach Memories...........................................388
Benet Davetian Life Coaching Systems.......390
Blue Mussel Cafe..........................................390
CIBC Asset Management..............................389
CIBC Private Investment Counsel................389
Coast to Coast Apparel..................................390
David Robertson Install................................390

Davies Construction......................................390
DK#Play........................................................390
Generations Financial Group........................390
Gestion d’Actifs CIBC..................................389
Gestion Privée de Portefeuille CIBC............389
Giftworthy.....................................................390
HMHY Consulting........................................390
Hunter McCorquodale..................................389
Island Impact Mixed Martial Arts.................390
Island Mobile Mechanic...............................391
Island Rock Cafe, The...................................389
John A’s Classic Heritage Grille...................389
John Brown Richmond Street Grille, The.....389
MZ Trading...................................................391
PEI Burger Love...........................................391
PEI Pedicab...................................................391
Pho Hung......................................................391
Purely Paranormal Press...............................391
RB Mac Investigations..................................391
Red Mud Marine...........................................391
Rice Construction & Renovation..................391
Robison Water Services................................391
Shoe Company, The......................................389
Smoochz........................................................391
Souris Show Hall..........................................389
St. Felix Golf Course....................................389
Synergy Fitness & Nutrition.........................389
Tintenfleck Studio.........................................391
Why Knot Git R Dun Enterprises.................391
WIRE (Women In Recovery Everywhere)....392
Yacon Canada...............................................392

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT - ACTING COMPTROLLER APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER



